     
       Staff:   Finance Division

 
           


           Rebecca Chasan, Counsel




           Eric Bernstein, Counsel
           




           Aliya Ali, Senior Legislative Financial Analyst 








[image: image1.png]



 

 

 

 

THE COUNCIL

REPORT OF THE FINANCE DIVISION

LATONIA MCKINNEY, DIRECTOR

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
Hon. JULISSA FERRERAS-COPELAND, CHAIR

October 17, 2017
INT. NO. 1698:
    
By Council Members Ferreras-Copeland and Palma 


(by request of the Mayor)
TITLE: 
A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to authorizing an increase in the amount to be expended annually in eleven business improvement districts
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE: 
Adds Administrative Code §25-482.1; Amends Administrative Code §§25-422.1(a), 25-423.1(a), 25-426(a), 25-435(a), 25-442.2(a), 25-445(a), 25-447.2, 25-451(a), 25-458.1(a), 25-464.1(a), 25-469.1(a), 25-472.1 and 25-481.1.

On October 17, 2017, the Committee on Finance (Committee), chaired by Council Member Julissa Ferreras-Copeland, will hold a hearing on Introduction (Int.) Number (No.) 1698, A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to in relation to authorizing an increase in the amount to be expended annually in eleven business improvement districts, sponsored by Council Members Ferreras-Copeland and Annabel Palma (by request of the Mayor). These increases, which have been requested by the Business Improvement Districts (BIDs) and approved by the respective District Management Associations, would result in a higher assessment on all properties currently subject to the BIDs’ assessments as a result of the increase in the assessment rate.  


Pursuant to §§25-410(b) and 25-416 of the Administrative Code, a BID may obtain an increase in its budget (i.e. the total amount allowed to be expended annually by the BID or improvements, services, maintenance, and operation) by means of the adoption of a local law amending the BID’s district plan.  Such a local law may be adopted by the City Council after a determination that it is in the public interest to authorize such an increase in the maximum annual amount and that the tax and debt limits prescribed in §25-412 of the Administrative Code will not be exceeded.  Notice of the public hearing to consider such a local law must be published in at least one newspaper having general circulation in the district specifying the time when, and the place where, the hearing will be held and stating the increase proposed in the maximum amount to be expended annually.  


On September 27, 2017, the Committee adopted Resolution 1639 that set October 17, 2017 as the date to consider a local law that would increase the annual expenditures of eight Business Improvement Districts (“BIDs”), as of July 1, 2017.  Today, the Committee will hear from all persons interested in the legislation, which would increase the amount to be expended annually in the eleven BIDs.  
The following BIDs have requested increases to their budgets, as indicated below:
[image: image2.emf]$ Increase Request CM District (s)

Supporting Councilmember

$1,755,000.00

3

16.12%

Corey Johnson

$30,000.00

21 , 25

13.37%

Julissa Ferreras-Copeland,                     

Daniel Dromm

$14,500.00

40

7.69%

Mathieu Eugene

$4,500,000.00

1

28.30%

Margaret Chin

$415,000.00

33

49.70%

Stephen Levin

$1,300,000.00

4

59.09%

Daniel Garodnick

$71,480.00

40

22.73%

Mathieu Eugene

$340,000.00

14, 15

50.75%

Fernando Cabrera, Ritchie Torres

$110,000.00

44, 48

37.93%

David Greenfield, Chaim Deutsch

$350,000.00

1

63.64%

Margaret Chin

$1,708,321.00

4

13.52%

Daniel Garodnick

$254,450 

BID Name

Current Authorized Assessment 

Cap

Proposed Authorized Assessment 

Cap

Increase Justification 

% Increase

Assessment increase will expand programming to new plaza; expand horticulture maintenance to seasonal displays; and 

repair, replace, and maintain aging street furniture and capital improvements. A portion of this increase will be used to 

sustain current levels of programs and services impacted by rising contract costs associated with the increase in minimum 

wage. 

Church Avenue

$188,500 

$203,000 

Assessment increase will add an overnight graffiti-removal program to existing sanitation services. A portion of this increase 

will be used to sustain current levels of programs and services impacted by rising contract costs associated with the increase 

in minimum wage. 

34th Street

$10,885,000 

$12,640,000 

Assessment increase will enhance marketing efforts and maintenance of new streetscape improvements. A portion of this 

increase will be used to sustain current levels of programs and services impacted by rising contract costs associated with the 

increase in minimum wage.

82nd Street

$224,450 

Assessment increase will expand sanitation program and hire additional workers; provide business support to merchants and 

increase street plantings to counter planned street construction externalities; and offset foregone plaza revenue during 

planned street construction. A portion of this increase will be used to sustain current levels of programs and services 

impacted by rising contract costs associated with the increase in minimum wage. 

Assessment increase will expand successful community special events; repair, replace, and maintain aging street furniture; 

improve seasonal marketing efforts; introduce sidewalk planter program; and expand existing homeless outreach services. A 

portion of this increase will be used to sustain current levels of programs and services impacted by rising contract costs 

associated with the increase in minimum wage.

DUMBO

$835,000 

$1,250,000 

Assessment increase will expand core programming: sanitation, security, marketing, horticulture, and capital improvements 

as the continued increase in workers, residents, and visitors have streched thin core programs. A portion of this increase will 

be used to sustain current levels of programs and services impacted by rising contract costs associated with the increase in 

minimum wage. 

Downtown-Lower Manhattan

$15,900,000 

$20,400,000 

$1,010,000 

East Mid-Manhattan

$2,200,000 

$3,500,000 

Flatbush Avenue

$314,520 

$386,000 

Assessment increase will enhance marketing efforts with new banners; improve seasonal marketing efforts; and enhance 

graffiti removal program. A portion of this increase will be used to sustain current levels of programs and services impacted 

by rising contract costs associated with the increase in minimum wage. 

Assessment increase will expand sanitation services to six days of service and add services to combat graffiti and illegal bill 

posting; rebrand district marketing campaign; and improve seasonal marketing efforts. A portion of this increase will be used 

to sustain current levels of programs and services impacted by rising contract costs associated with the increase in minimum 

wage. 

Soho-Broadway

$550,000 

$900,000 

Assessment increase will expand community development and planning programs by hiring full-time staff to manage 

communications, events, public space activation and planning research. Additionally, funds will pay for rented office space, 

which was previously donated. A portion of this increase will be used to sustain current levels of programs and services 

impacted by rising contract costs associated with the increase in minimum wage. 

Kings Highway

$290,000 

$400,000 

Assessment increase will activate and maintain the recently-expanded Fordham Plaza; install security cameras and increase 

foot patrol on Fordham Plaza; increase staff capacity to enhance marketing efforts; and launch a business retention and 

attraction campaign. A portion of this increase will be used to sustain current levels of programs and services impacted by 

rising contract costs associated with the increase in minimum wage. 

Fordham Road

$670,000 

Assessment increase will fund capital improvements at Duffy Square; repair, replace, and maintain aging street furniture; and 

restore plaza programming to prior funding levels temporarily reduced to cover increased contract costs to other programs. 

A portion of this increase will be used to sustain current levels of programs and services impacted by rising contract costs 

associated with the increase in minimum wage. 

Times Square

$12,638,972 

$14,347,293 



	Int. No. 1698
 
By Councils Member Ferreras-Copeland and Palma (by request of the Mayor)
 
A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to in relation to authorizing an increase in the amount to be expended annually in eleven business improvement districts
 
Be it enacted by the Council as follows:
 
Section 1. Subdivision a of section 25-422.1 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as amended by local law number 118 for the year 2013, is amended to read as follows:
a. The city council having determined, pursuant to subdivision b of section 25-410 of chapter four of this title, that it is in the public interest to authorize an increase in the amount to be expended annually in the Times Square business improvement district beginning on July 1, [2013] 2017, and the council having determined further that the tax and debt limits prescribed in section 25-412 of chapter four of this title will not be exceeded by such increased expenditure, there is hereby authorized in such district an annual expenditure of [twelve million six hundred thirty-eight thousand nine hundred seventy-two dollars ($12,638,972)] fourteen million three hundred forty-seven thousand two hundred ninety-three dollars ($14,347,293).
§ 2. Subdivision a of section 25-423.1 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as amended by local law number 3 for the year 2015, is amended to read as follows:
a. The city council having determined, pursuant to subdivision b of section 25-410 of chapter four of this title, that it is in the public interest to authorize an increase in the amount to be expended annually in the 34th Street business improvement district beginning on July 1, [2014] 2017, and the council having determined further that the tax and debt limits prescribed in section 25-412 of chapter four of this title will not be exceeded by such increased expenditure, there is hereby authorized in such district an annual expenditure of [ten million eight hundred eighty-five thousand dollars ($10,885,000)] twelve million six hundred forty thousand dollars ($12,640,000).
§ 3. Subdivision a of section 25-426 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as amended by local law number 60 for the year 2008, is amended to read as follows:
a. The city council having determined, pursuant to subdivision b of section 25-410 of chapter four of this title, that it is in the public interest to authorize an increase in the amount to be expended annually in the 82nd Street business improvement district beginning on July 1, [2008] 2017, and the council having determined further that the tax and debt limits prescribed in section 25-412 of chapter four of this title will not be exceeded by such increased expenditure, there is hereby authorized in such district an annual expenditure of [two hundred twenty-four thousand four hundred fifty dollars ($224,450)] two hundred fifty-four thousand four hundred fifty ($254,450).
§ 4. Subdivision a of section 25-435 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as amended by local law number 10 for the year 2004, is amended to read as follows:
a. The city council having determined, pursuant to subdivision b of section 25-410 of chapter four of this title, that it is in the public interest to authorize an increase in the amount to be expended annually in the Flatbush Avenue business improvement district beginning on July 1, [2003] 2017, and the council having determined further that the tax and debt limits prescribed in section 25-412 of chapter four of this title will not be exceeded by such increased expenditure, there is hereby authorized in such district an annual expenditure of [three hundred fourteen thousand five hundred twenty ($314,520)] three hundred eighty-six thousand dollars ($386,000).
§ 5. Subdivision a of section 25-442.2 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as amended by local law number 3 for the year 2013, is amended to read as follows:
a. The city council having determined, pursuant to subdivision b of section 25-410 of chapter four of this title, that it is in the public interest to authorize an increase in the amount to be expended annually in the Downtown-Lower Manhattan business improvement district beginning on July 1, [2012] 2017, and the council having determined further that the tax and debt limits prescribed in section 25-412 of chapter four of this title will not be exceeded by such increased expenditure, there is hereby authorized in such district an annual expenditure of [fifteen million nine hundred thousand dollars ($15,900,000)] twenty million four hundred thousand dollars ($20,400,000).
§ 6. Subdivision a of section 25-445 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as amended by local law number 3 for the year 2013, is amended to read as follows:
a. The city council having determined, pursuant to subdivision b of section 25-410 of chapter four of this title, that it is in the public interest to authorize an increase in the amount to be expended annually in the Kings Highway business improvement district beginning on July 1, [2012] 2017, and the council having determined further that the tax and debt limits prescribed in section 25-412 of chapter four of this title will not be exceeded by such increased expenditure, there is hereby authorized in such district an annual expenditure of [two hundred ninety thousand dollars ($290,000)] four hundred thousand dollars ($400,000).
§ 7. Section 25-447.2 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as added by local law number 135 for the year 2016, is amended by adding a section number and section heading to read as follows:
§ 25-447.2 Madison Avenue business improvement district.
§ 8. Subdivision a of section 25-451 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as amended by local law number 60 for the year 2008, is amended to read as follows:
a. The city council having determined, pursuant to subdivision b of section 25-410 of chapter four of this title, that it is in the public interest to authorize an increase in the amount to be expended annually in the Church Avenue business improvement district beginning on July 1, [2008] 2017, and the council having determined further that the tax and debt limits prescribed in section 25-412 of chapter four of this title will not be exceeded by such increased expenditure, there is hereby authorized in such district an annual expenditure of [one hundred eighty-eight thousand five hundred dollars ($188,500)] two hundred three thousand dollars ($203,000).
§ 9. Subdivision a of section 25-458.1 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as amended by local law number 61 for the year 2007, is amended to read as follows:
a. The city council having determined, pursuant to subdivision b of section 25-410 of chapter four of this title, that it is in the public interest to authorize an increase in the amount to be expended annually in the East Mid-Manhattan business improvement district beginning on July 1, [2007] 2017, and the council having determined further that the tax and debt limits prescribed in section 25-412 of chapter four of this title will not be exceeded by such increased expenditure, there is hereby authorized in such district an annual expenditure of [two million two hundred thousand dollars ($2,200,000)] three million five hundred thousand dollars ($3,500,000).
§ 10. Subdivision a of section 25-464.1 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as amended by local law number 68 for the year 2014, is amended to read as follows:
a. The city council having determined, pursuant to subdivision b of section 25-410 of chapter four of this title, that it is in the public interest to authorize an increase in the amount to be expended annually in the Fordham Road business improvement district beginning on July 1, [2014] 2017, and the council having determined further that the tax and debt limits prescribed in section 25-412 of chapter four of this title will not be exceeded by such increased expenditure, there is hereby authorized in such district an annual expenditure of [six hundred seventy thousand dollars ($670,000)] one million ten thousand dollars ($1,010,000).
§ 11. Subdivision a of section 25-469.1 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as amended by local law number 25 for the year 2017, is amended to read as follows:
a. The city council having determined, pursuant to subdivision b of section 25-410 of chapter four of this title, that it is in the public interest to authorize an increase in the amount to be expended annually in the DUMBO business improvement district beginning on July 1, [2016] 2017, and the council having determined further that the tax and debt limits prescribed in section 25-412 of chapter four of this title will not be exceeded by such increased expenditure, there is hereby authorized in such district an annual expenditure of [eight hundred thirty-five thousand dollars ($835,000)] one million two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($1,250,000).
§ 12. Section 25-472.1 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as added by local law number 135 for the year 2016, is amended by adding a section number and section heading to read as follows:
§ 25-472.1 Court-Livingston-Schermerhorn business improvement district.
§ 13. Section 25-481.1 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as added by local law number 135 for the year 2016, is amended by adding a section number and section heading to read as follows:
§ 25-481.1 Atlantic Avenue business improvement district.
§ 14. The administrative code of the city of New York is amended by adding a new section 25-482.1 to read as follows:
§ 25-482.1 SoHo business improvement district.
a. The city council having determined, pursuant to subdivision b of section 25-410 of chapter four of this title, that it is in the public interest to authorize an increase in the amount to be expended annually in the SoHo business improvement district beginning on July 1, 2017, and the council having determined further that the tax and debt limits prescribed in section 25-412 of chapter four of this title will not be exceeded by such increased expenditure, there is hereby authorized in such district an annual expenditure of nine hundred thousand dollars ($900,000).
b. The amount of such expenditure to be levied upon each property in the district shall be determined in accordance with the method of assessment set forth in the SoHo business improvement district plan.
§ 15. This local law takes effect immediately and is retroactive to and deemed to have been in full force and effect as of July 1, 2017.
 
 
 


2

